
~ :26305065

3114cftl (311frc;r - 11) qJ"f ¢1llf<illl ~.-till Gclllit ~ca gargaa, 1a8] if, @)fbaf #u,
1jgrqr$], 31sqq1ala-- 380015.

en ~~: File No: V2(ST)108 /A-ll/2015-16/ 1765 11) 19-Gj
g 37fl 3mgr izn : Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-088 -16-17

~Date: 26.08.2016~ ffl c#r cTRruf Date of Issue fJ2:f f!)0/ feb
ft 5arr &in, &rgra (or9)er--I) "[RT 1TTf«f

<T

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)
_gal tara 3rar : 3guru rr ut a arr i
--------~: if~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/REF-148/DRM/2015-16 Dated 21.10.2015

Issued by Assistant Commissioner, Div-II, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

314"16-lqjctf "qj'f .,r, ::g:cf "C!ffl Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd Ahmedabad
za sr4ta am?gr orige t{ sf anf Ufa ,if@erart t 3N@ f.'1f;Jfc;i[{5{ct m if ~
x,cpfilt:-

0
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

tmfm aTitrf.n:r=r, 1994 cm· tlNT 86 oiu=fa Z}j--qt;; cfTf Wi ~ "Cf.ffi c#r \!JT -w.B"f;T:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

afgar 2flu ft #tr zcen,a zca vi hara 3r4la znf@raw 31. 2o, qcc
g]Raz aIrve, eru, Ger<rard-380016

TheWest Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

D (ii) . a7fl#tu +mratf@raw hh fa#ta 3ff@fq4, 1994 cM t1m s6 (1) ~ 3lffl 3N@
taa Parat, 4994 fzm 9 (4) 3ifa fiffRa qrf ~.t'r- 5 # "'cfR ~ # c#r
r raft qi sr# Tr fGru neg f@a 3r4l at nu{ it surd #fit
#l aft aReg (s vmfr Ra zf) 3ITT mer # fGra venn,ff@rawnl rlllllq)o
~%; %_ %1 cfi ~ ·HI tjGJP{cj-j al"'5! ~ cfl rll lllq) d cfi~ xltHt Ix cfi aifa a
g7r #u set hara #6t l=fi.T, WM ctr lTI1"T 3TR C1'T1<TT ·7qr ifn nu; 5 al4 zn UV+a pH
t cIBt ~ 1 ooo / - -qm=r ~ N<fi 1 "Gl6l ~ ctr l=fi.T, WM ctr l=fi.T am wrrm <Tm ~;,-r
nu 5 l ZIT 50 al lq "ITT ill ~ 5000 /- "CJm=r ~ N<TT I "Gl6l ~ cB1" l=fi.T, Gltl\J{ cBl"
l=fi.T 3TR C1'T1<TT 77zn if ug so ala z v+ Gnat & azi 6u; 1000o / - "CJm=r~.-Tl N<TT I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of Which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied ot
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, R.s.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than .five iakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,0G!J/­
where the· amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than nfty
Lakhs rupees, in the form of cros9-etk~ai1~-Hdraft-in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the

bench of nominfiled Public Sect~(~tth•P;twhere the benc~f'T;~:I is situated

-~,,~·.·-



:: 2 ::
(iii) imfm~,1994 c#r 'qffi 86 c#r ~-'qfl3TT ~ (2i;r) cfi 3'.@T@ ~ ~
Pllli-Jlq<:>1"1, 1994 cfi m1=f 9 (2i;r) cfi 3'.@T@ ~mfur 1Wf "C;x-r.ir.-7 if c#r \JfT ~ ~~ "ff[Q:f

3~,.~~~(~) cfi ~ c#r ~ (0IA)(~ "ff~ ffl rWfr) 3ITT" .311R

~.~ 1 ~~ 3Tl>-TcfT A219k ~..rm~~-~~ cfTT~m
a fi ?a g; arr?r (oIo) c#r ffl~~ I

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. I Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. 7:!~'rfmr "'llllllC'lll ~~, 1975 c#r mIT "CJx~-1 cfi 3'.@T@ ~mfur ~
313a pd 3mat gi per 7If@art a an?r #t ffl "CJx xil 6.50/- W cJ)f "'llllllC'lll ~~

c1'1T iWIT~ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. «#n get,r zycn gi var ar4#ta mnf@raw (a1ff@qf@) Pura8), 1gs2 i aff
vi 3ru if@er +mi atRf« aa cf@ RlfliT c#r 3ITT 'lfT eznr 3naff f0qr unrar ?t

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. vim area, hcar 3ur ran vias 341tr fraswr («#th4a hf3r4iii h macai #i
he4hr5ul ra 3#f@1fez4a,&yy #r err 399 h 3iaiia ffrzr(«iz-) 3rf@)err 2&(2oy st+izn
29) fain: ..y mt #6 fr4tr 3#f@)f@zr#, &&y #r at z3 a3iaaGara as sfa&ra, rr
~cfTT" ~ -gfr-uftr am nsa 3ear# k, ar fh zr nr h 3iaviastrar# 3rtf@a 2zr@r
c:ffcrw.Tp" ~'-l~ ~ JrR1cn ;;:r ti1'

he4hr 3euz Qrcaviarah3iaiaim f@hr are era" iifar nf@?­
(i) '<Tm 11 & h 3iaiff vs#

(ii) ~ am cfTT" <>fl" ~ ~ ~
(iii) ~ am fc-14JllcJC'll h fGra 6 # 3inf 2zr «n#

c::> 3rrt arr zr fn sr nr h uaa farzr (@i. 2) 3rf@1fez1a, 2014 h 3wrt fcnm
3741itzr ,1f@rart hafarrfr rwr 3r5ffvi 3-n:fic.r cn1" m-ai~W,-1 .

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

¢ Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

0

O

Ee
4(1) In view of above, ari appeal again1f'tl"J'is~·sJ{all' lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded whe'i'e:':cluty_'d(:duty, and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. '\ 4 ' !tee

4(1). s iaf ii, zr 3mer ah ufr 3rd f@aurh rarer srf era 3rrar re znUs
faaf@a ta d1TclT fcnlJ aTg Qren h 10% 2r1arru 3tlziha us fa~fa t as "e;"Osm
10% 0J1arruRtsra#rt



3 V2(ST)108/A-ll/2015-16,..., .~~~?< i <c1'

ORDER IN APPEAL

1. This order arises out of the appeal»filed by M/s Torment Pharmaceuticals Ltd,

Torrent House, Off Ashram Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380009 (hereinafter

referred to as 'the appellant') against the Refund OIO No. SD-02/Ref-

148/DRM/2015-16 dated 21.10.2015 issued from F.No.SD-02/Ref-100/2012-13

(hereinafter referred to as 'the impugned letter') passed by the Assistant
Commissioner, Service Tax, Division II, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'the

sanctioning authority') on 21.10.2015

2. The relevant facts of the case are that the appellant had filed a refund claim

on 11.1.2013 with the Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II,

Ahmedabad of the Service Tax of Rs. 7,32,84,917/-paid under protest by them for
the period April-2007 to June 2012 on remittance paid by them to their foreign
branches towards foreign distributor expense. Said tax was paid in view of inquires
conducted by DGCEI. The claimant was issued the letter · F.No.SD-02/ Ref-

( 100/2012-13 dated 31.1.2013 by the Asst. Commissioner C.Ex. Whereby it was

informed to claimant that the said claim can not be processed as DGCEI SCN dated

23.10.2012 is pending for adjudication. The claimant had filed an appeal against
the said letter dated 31.1.2013 before the Commissioner (Appeals), which was
subsequently decided vide Order In Appeal No. AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-274-13-14
dated 13.12.2013, wherein the Commissioner (Appeals) remanded back the case to

the original adjudicatihg authority with the following observations:­

0

"In view of the above discussion, I am of the opinion that the adjudicating

authority has erred by not disposing the refund applications on merits.

Since the adjudicating authority has not dealt with the merits of the

refund applications, I am constrained to set aside· the impugned letter

and remand the case to the sanctioning authority again with directions to

'dispose the refund applications on merits of the case by passing a
speaking order on all relevant issues in accordance with law and after

giving the party a reasonable opportunity of being heard."

3. In the mean time DGCEI SCN dated 23.10.2012 was adjudicated vide Order

In Original No. STC/58/COMMR/12-13 dated 27.12.2013 wherein all demand was

confirmed.

4. The issue was again taken up, as a matter of remand proceedings and after
giving an opportunity of Personal hearing, the adjudicating authority was of the

finding that the issue involved under the claim has not reached finality as the

appeal is pending before Honorable CESTAT against the Order In Original No. \

STC/58/COMMR/12-13 dated 27.12.2013, that the taxability issued with respect to
the Service Tax paid by the claimant has not been finally decided and settled, that
the impending appeal being p~f\~ith the higher appellate authority forum

4,>­> "/f f,;"r(;• ',
s

': ·,'\'[ C 'ts ·­\/'~;,~;.<<,,
-@rere



4
V2(ST)108/A-11/2015-16

CESTAT, WZB, Ahmedabad, adjudicating authority was not in a position to decide

the case on merits. Based on the above observations broadly, the refund claim was

again rejected under the order F.No.SD-02/Ref-204/NT/2013-14 dated 31.3.2014.

5. Simultaneously in parallel proceedings CESTAT Ahmedabad vide order No.

A/11932/2014 dated 12.11.2014 in appeal no. ST/11154/2014 on 16.09.2014 held

that appellant were liable to pay service tax within normal period of limitation only
and extended period can not be invoked. Accordingly refund of duty paid for
extended period i.e. Oct 2010 to June 2012 comes to Rs. 2,43,34,398/- and

interest of Rs. 1,33,42,529/- (Total Rs. 3,76,76,927/-).

6. Again appellant filled appeal to Commissioner (Appeals) on 29.05.2014

against the order F.No.SD-02/Ref-204/NT/2013-14 dated 31.3.2014. Personal

Hearing in the matter was held on 22.1.2015, wherein Ms. Madhu Jain, Advocate
and Mr. Tejas Shah appeared on behalf of the appellant and pleaded that amount

paid were under protest during investigations, hence shall be treated as deposit and
will never by hit by Section 11B. Commissioner (Appeals) decided the appeal vide
OIA AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-21:1.-14-15 dated 11.03.2015 whereby the case was

remanded back to the original adjudicating authority for processing the refund
claim in light of the dictum under the CESTAT order under Section 11B of CEA

1944.

7. Appellant filed appeal with CESTAT as the Commissioner appeal in his order

OIA AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-211-14-15 dated 11/12.03.2015 has not considered the

submission made by Appellant that the amount claimed as refund should be allowed
independently by considering it as "deposit" and not "duty" without any application

of Section 11B of CEA 1944.

8. Where as in remand case [remanded vide OIA AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-211-

14-15 dated 11/12.03.2015] during the course of hearing with the Asst.

Commissioner it was argued that payment made be treated as deposit made by
them to government as it is not in nature of duty and hence 11B provisions are not
applicable them. In OIO No. SD-02/REF-148/DRM/2015-16 dated 21.10.2015 it was

adjudicated that present claim be treated under 11B of CEA 1944 as made
applicable vide Section 83 of FA 1994 and sanctioned the refund claim of Rs.
3,76,76,927/- (2,43,34,398/- duty + 1,33,42,529/- interest) out of total amount of
Rs. 7,32,84,917/- (5,43,49,833/- duty+ 1,89,35084/- interest for delayed payment

of duty) claimed on 23.10.2012. No interest is granted for delayed refund.

9. Being aggrieved with tbeigpgned order, the appellant filed an appeal @
~laimin_g,,the interest on delaxJi~~~~P;for considering the payment made as iJ1II
deposit and not "duty" on thegrounds which mentioned as under:­

A lAg €co ­_.;,•~o~/-_;-.::_·-,_:

Ar9

0

0



5 V2(ST) 108/A-11/2015-16

0

0

(i) While granting refund of Rs.3,76,76,927/- under impugned order, the

Adjudicating Authority have not made the payment of,interest, which they are

entitled to in view of Section 11BB of the Central Excise Act, 1944 for the period
commencing three months from filing of claim. As per Central Excise Law, the

refund of duty is required to be sanctioned within three months from the date of

submission of application, failing which the interest is required to be paid to the
assessee. Further, the Law directs that interest is statutory payment and the

authority should have ordered for the same for which there is no need to make the

formal request to claim interest.

(ii) As per law, refund is to be sanctioned within three months from the

date of receipt of Refund claim. But when the refund amount is sanctioned without

the element of interest, then the provisions of law is very clear that it is

responsibility of the department to pay the interest too.

(iii) Payment made is in nature of "deposit" and not "duty" hence section

11B is not applicable for refund of amount paid.

10. Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 30.06.2016, wherein Ms. Madhu

Jain, Advocate and Mr. Tejas Shah appeared on behalf of the appellant and

reiterated the contents of the appeal memorandum in both the appeals V2(ST)108 ,
l109 (2V2(S1)52/A-11/2016-17) being similar in nature ..

11. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds of the

Appeal Memorandum, and oral submissions made by the appellant at the time of

personal hearing.

12. I find that in the case before me the appeal has been filed on 08.12.2015 after

receipt of the impugned order on 21.10.2015 by the appellant. As per the provisions of
Section-85 (3) of the Finance Act, 1994 as amended vide the Finance Act, 2012 made

effective from 28.05.2012, an appeal was required to be presented before the

Commissioner; Central Excise (Appeals) within two months from the date of receipt of

the impugned order. I find that there is a delay in filing the appeal.

13. The appellant with this present appeal against the impugned order, has

pleaded for the interest under the provisions of Section llBB of the Central Excise

Act, 1944. Moreover it is pleaded that present refund is out of purview of 11B as

the payment made is in nature of "deposit" and not in nature "duty"

14. The moot point for decision before me is that whether the appellant is eligible

for the interest under the provisions of Section 118B of the Central Excise Act,. I

fnd that initiallyrefundclaim was filed on 23.10.2012 in respect of Service Tax of [9
Rs. 7,32,84,9,ff,"~Ufdtc, protest by them for the period April-2007 to June ~

%%



6 V2(ST)108/A-ll/2015-16

2012 on_ remittance paid by them to their foreign branches. Said tax was paid in

view of inquires conducted by DGCEI.

15. Original refund claim of Rs. 7,32,84,917/-was initially rejected as it was

premature claim. Appellant appealed to Commissioner (Appeal) and in the mean

time issue was decided vide CESTAT order dated 12.11.2014 wherein demand
within limitation period was confirmed and demand for extended period was
rejected. This has resulted into refund of earlier payment made of Rs.
3,76,76,927/-.The refund claim ultimately was sanctioned/granted vide impugned
order dated 21.10.2015 but no interest was sanctioned. Moreover refund was held

to be under Section 11B of CEA 1945. Thus, the appellant after relying on various

judgments of the higher judiciaries, pleaded before me for (A) the interest for the

period 1from the expiry of three months form the date of filling the refund claim to
the date of sanction of refund/payment of refund AND pleaded for (B) considering
the payment made as "deposit" and not "duty" i.e. refund not be treated as refund

under Section 11B of CEA 1945.
0

1944 made applicable to the service tax cases vide Section 83 of the Finance Act,
1994. Section 11BB ibid is reproduced as under for better appreciation of tlre issue

in appeal.

16. I find that payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months

from the date of _receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of refund of

such duty is governed by the provisions of Section 11BB of the Central Excise Act,
: ... . . .

"SECTION [Interest on delayed refunds. 11BB. -- If any duty ordered to be
refunded under sub-section (2) of section 11B to any applicant is not
refunded within three months from the date of receipt of application under
sub-section (1) of that section, there shall be paid to that applicant interest
at such rate, [not below five per cent] and not exceeding thirty per cent per
annum as is for the time being fixed [by the Central Government, by
Notification in the Official Gazettelt on such duty from the date immediately
after the expiry of three months from the date of receipt of such application
till the date of refund of such duty"

17. Further, payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months

from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of refund of
such duty is a settled issue in pursuance to the various judgements passed by the

higher .judicial forums as well as being clarified by the CBEC also from time to time.
The CBEC vide Circular No.670/61/2002-CX dated 01.10.2002 being relevant in this

case, is interalia reproduced as under.

"In this connection, Board would like to stress that the provisions of
'section 1188 of Central Excise Act, 1944 are attracted automatically for any

refund sanctioned beyond a period of three months. The jurisdictional Central
Excise Officers are not required;to.wait for instructions from any superior
officers or to look for instruetfonsin?theorders of higher appellate authority

sl·
for grant of interest." if{ }

£ A. ·
". A·

.re%

0



7
V2(ST)108/A-ll/2015-16

18. Further, I find that the issue in question is also decided by the higher

judicial forums in the following' judgments, wherein'it is held that the

interest should be paid from the expiry of three months from the date of

receipt of refund application.

• J.K.cement Works V/s ACC- 2004(170) ELT 4 (Raj. H.C.)- Also

maintained by S.C.-2005 (179) ELT A150 (S.C.)

• Kerala Chemicals & Protines Ltd.- 2007 (211) ELT 259- (Tri.

Bang.)
• CEX,Pune-III V/s Movilex Irrigation Ltd.-2007 (207) ELT 617

(Tri. Mumbai)
• CCE V/s Reliance industries Ltd- 2010(259)ELT 356 (Gu HC)

• Ranbaxy Laboratories Vs. Union of India, 2011(273)ELT.3.(SC)

date of PH was given on 27.02.2014 and 07.03.2014 by adjudicating authority but

PH was not attended by appellant. The appellant attended next PH on 20.03.2014

and requested extension of time limit till 24.03.2014 to submit written submission

which was submitted on 28.03.2014. Resultantly 08 days delay occurred on part of
appellant. I hold that 08 days period is to be deducted from period entitled for

interest payment.

19. In view of above, I find force in the contention of the appellant and also

reliance placed by the appellant in appeal, on various decisions/judgements of the

higher judicial forums and the CBEC circulars issued in this regard being relevant to

the issue, also support the contention of the appellant. Accordingly, I hold that the

appellant is eligible of the interest at such rate for the time being fixed by the
Central Government by Notification in the Official Gazette on such refund amount
from the date immediately after the expiry of three months from the date of such
application of refud- till the date cf refurd of such service tax. However I find that

0

O

20. The appeal filed by the appellant is thereby disposed off in above terms.

.is
COMMISSIONER (APPEALS-II)

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD

A:~
a[ era».
SUPERINTENDENT(APPEALS-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.



8 V2(ST)108/4-11/2015-16

By R.P.A.D.:
M/s Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd,
Torrent House,
Off Ashram Road,
Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad 380009

Copy To:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.
3) The Deputy Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad.
5) The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Service Tax(HQ), Ahmedabad.
6) The P.A. to Commissioner (Appeals-IV), Central Excise, Ahmedabad.2Guard File.


